Table J.1(a)

Amounts paid to law firms or consultants for the provision of legal drafting services, 2023

BDB Pitmans

Hassans

Isolas

Month Works C

Amount

Work €

Amount

Work C

Amount

January -
February -
March -
April -
May -
June -
July -
August -
September

October

November

December

Charities Act/Rehabilitation of Offenders Act

Adoption Act & Regulations/Draft Police Conduct Regulations/Contaminated Land Bill
Procurement Regulations, various legislative and contractual projects. Heritage and Antiquities (Amendment) Bill
Contaminated Land Bill/Health & Social Care Regulatory Authority/Adoption Act & 'Safeguarding work Policy Drafting Work

Drafting the Gibraltar Cultutre Act 2023

30,700.00
68,320.00

30,250.00
43,455.00

6,000.00

Data Sharing and Governance Act

2,542.58

Benzaquen Associates

Triay Lawyers (previously Triay & Triay)

Jonathan K Bracken

Amount

Works Ct

Amount

Works C

Amount

Month Works C

January Fee Note Public Health Act
February Fee Note Public Health Act/Drafting Services
March Fee Note Public Health Act/Drafting Services
April Fee Note Public Health Act/Drafting Services
May Fee Note Public Health Act/Drafting Services
June Fee Note Public Health Act/Drafting Services
July Drafting fees and other matters
August Drafting fees and other matters
September

October

November

December

13,600.00
57,850.00
23,000.00
76,250.00
39,900.00
43,690.00
16,400.00
35,700.00

Legislative Drafting
Legislative Drafting
Legislative Drafting
Legislative Drafting
Legislative Drafting
Legislative Drafting
Legislative Drafting
Legislative Drafting

9,000.00
13,403.00
11,000.00
16,488.30
11,000.00
12,940.70

9,500.00
14,619.50

Peter Caruana & Co

Nufiez & Co

Month Works C

Amount

Works Ct

Amount

Works C

Amount

January -
February -
March -
April -
May -
June -
July Amendments to the Bill for the Fair Trading Act 2020
August

September

October

November

December

11,527.00
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