Table J.1(a)

Amounts paid to law firms or consultants for the provision of legal drafting services, 2023

		£		£		£
	BDB Pitmans		Hassans		Isolas	
Month	Works Commissioned	Amount	Work Commissioned	Amount	Work Commissioned	Amount
January	-	-	Charities Act/Rehabilitation of Offenders Act	30,700.00	Data Sharing and Governance Act	2,542.58
February	-	-		-	-	-
March	-	-	Adoption Act & Regulations/Draft Police Conduct Regulations/Contaminated Land Bill	68,320.00	-	-
April	-	-		-	-	-
May	-	-	Procurement Regulations, various legislative and contractual projects. Heritage and Antiquities (Amendment) Bill	30,250.00	-	-
June	-	-	Contaminated Land Bill/Health & Social Care Regulatory Authority/Adoption Act & Regulations/Safeguarding work Policy Drafting Work	43,455.00	-	-
July	-	-	-	-	-	-
August	-	-	Drafting the Gibraltar Cultutre Act 2023	6,000.00	-	-
September						
October						
November						
December						
		f		f		f
	Benzaquen Associates		Triay Lawyers (previously Triay & Triay)		Jonathan K Bracken	
Month	Works Commissioned	Amount	Works Commissioned	Amount	Works Commissioned	Amount
January	Fee Note Public Health Act	13,600.00	•	-	Legislative Drafting	9,000.00
February	Fee Note Public Health Act/Drafting Services	57,850.00	•	-	Legislative Drafting	13,403.00
March	Fee Note Public Health Act/Drafting Services	23,000.00		-	Legislative Drafting	11,000.00
April	Fee Note Public Health Act/Drafting Services	76,250.00	-	-	Legislative Drafting	16,488.30
May	Fee Note Public Health Act/Drafting Services	39,900.00		-	Legislative Drafting	11,000.00
June	Fee Note Public Health Act/Drafting Services	43,690.00		-	Legislative Drafting	12,940.70
July	Drafting fees and other matters	16,400.00		-	Legislative Drafting	9,500.00
August	Drafting fees and other matters	35,700.00		-	Legislative Drafting	14,619.50
September	·					
October						
November						
December						
	Peter Caruana & Co	£	Nuñez & Co	£		
Month	Works Commissioned	Amount	Works Commissioned	Amount	Works Commissioned	Amount
January	-	-	-	-	-	-
February	-	-	-	-	-	-
March	-	-	-	-	-	-
April	-	-		-	-	-
May	-	-		-	-	-
June	-	-		-	-	-
July	Amendments to the Bill for the Fair Trading Act 2020	11,527.00		-	-	-
August	•					
September						
October						
November						
December						

Updated 15 September 2023

Source: Government Law Offices